Effective hedge
price

 sold put option purchased put

option
sold call option

Instrument/
option Notional

 hedge
 limited to

silver price
 hedging

participation
limited to

[mn

ounces]

[USD/ounce] [USD/ounce] [USD/ounce]  [USD/ounce] [USD/ounce]

20
22

seagull 3.60  16.00 26.00 42.00  (0.88) 25.12

collar 6.60  - 26.36 55.00*  (1.96) 24.40

TOTAL 2022 10.20

20
23

seagull 4.20  16.00 26.00 42.00  (1.19) 24.81

TOTAL 2023 4.20

* As part of restructuration the strike price of sold call options was increased from 42 and 43 USD/ounce to 55 USD/ounce.

In 2022 and in 2021, neither KGHM INTERNATIONAL LTD. nor any of the mining companies implemented any forward
transactions on the commodity market.

As at 31 December 2022, the risk of changes in metals prices was also related to derivatives embedded in the purchase
contracts for metal-bearing materials entered into by the Parent Entity.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group
Consolidated financial statements for 2022   Translation from the original Polish version

75

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to the risk of changes in copper, silver and gold prices in the years 2021-2022

Financial assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2022

Value at risk

Carrying
amount

 31 December
2022

Change in COPPER price [USD/t]  Change in SILVER price [USD/ ounce]  Change in GOLD price [USD/ ounce]
10 293 (+23%) 6 463 (-23%)  31.69 (+32%) 17.06 (-29%)  2 107 (+15%) 1 524 (-16%)

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehen

sive
income

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehen

sive
income

Profit or

loss

Other
comprehen

sive
income

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehen

sive
income

Profit or loss Profit or loss

Derivatives (copper)  161 161  (49) (1 026) 17 935  - - - -  - -

Derivatives (silver)  50 50  - - - -  2 (67) (17) 106  - -

Derivatives (gold)  (10) (10)  - - - -  - - - -  (22) 29

Embedded derivatives (copper, silver, gold)  (43) (43)  (164) - 161 -  - - - -  (24) 27

  Impact on profit or loss  (213) - 178   2 - (17) -  (46) 56

Impact on other comprehensive income  - (1 026) - 935  - (67) - 106  - -

Financial assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2021

Value at risk

Carrying
amount

 31 December
2021

Change in COPPER price [USD/t]  Change in SILVER price [USD/ounce]  Change in GOLD price [USD/ounce]
11 614 (+19%) 7 495 (-23%)  30.52 (+31%) 16.55 (-29%)  2 122 (+17%) 1 523 (-16%)

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehen
sive income

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehe

nsive
income

Profit or

loss

Other
comprehen
sive income

Profit or
loss

Other
comprehe

nsive
income

Profit or loss Profit or loss

Derivatives (copper)  (1 096) (1 096)  (74) (1 770) 173 1 701  - - - -  - -

Derivatives (silver)  224 224  - - - -  9 (192) (39) 334

Derivatives (gold)  - -  - - - -  - - - -  (20) 20

Embedded derivatives (copper, silver, gold)  (21) (21)  (129) - 165 -  (1) - 1 -  (11) 11
  Impact on profit or loss  (203) - 338   8 - (38) -  (31) 31

Impact on other comprehensive income  - (1 770) - 1 701  - (192) - 334  - -

In order to determine the potential changes in metals prices for purposes of sensitivity analysis of commodity risk factors (copper, silver, gold), the mean reverting Schwarz model (the geometrical
Ornstein-Uhlenbeck process) was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group
Consolidated financial statements for 2022   Translation from the original Polish version

76

Note 7.5.1.3 Risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

Regarding the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates within the KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group, the following types